consolidated financial statements are not necessarily indicative of what Valhi's
financial position or results of operations actually would have been had we
completed these transactions at the dates indicated. In addition, the unaudited
pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements do not purport to project
the future financial position or operating results of Valhi following the
completion of the merger.

   The merger, as well as Valhi's acquisition of the shares of Tremont
Group common stock currently held by NL, will be accounted for by the purchase
method (step acquisitions of Tremont). Valhi's cost to acquire Tremont will be
allocated to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed based upon their
estimated fair values as of the date of acquisition. The final allocation will
be dependent upon certain valuations and other studies that have not yet been
completed. Accordingly, the purchase price allocation pro forma adjustments are

preliminary and have been made solely for the purpose of providing the unaudited
pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

   45

   VALHI, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   SEPTEMBER 30, 2002
   (IN MILLIONS)

   VALHI   PRO FORMA   VALHI
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------------   ------------   ------------

ASSETS

Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents .....   $   189.7   $   (.5)   $   189.2
  Restricted cash equivalents .....   52.8   --   52.8
  Marketable securities .....   17.8   --   17.8
  Receivables .....   203.3   --   203.3
  Inventories .....   202.6   --   202.6
  Prepaid expense .....   19.2   --   19.2
  Deferred income taxes .....   14.0   --   14.0
   ------------   ------------   ------------

   Total current assets .....   699.4   (.5)   698.9
   ------------   ------------   ------------

Other assets:
  Marketable securities .....   177.6   --   177.6
  Investment in affiliates .....   172.1   --   172.1
  Loans and other receivables .....   129.9   --   129.9
  Goodwill .....   360.0   9.9   369.9
  Mining properties .....   13.6   .4   14.0
  Other assets .....   72.7   --   72.7
   ------------   ------------   ------------

   Total other assets .....   925.9   10.3   936.2
   ------------   ------------   ------------

Property and equipment, net .....   541.7   7.7   549.4
   ------------   ------------   ------------

   $   2,167.0   $   17.5   $   2,184.5
   ============   ============   ============

   46

   VALHI, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)
   SEPTEMBER 30, 2002
   (IN MILLIONS)

   VALHI   PRO FORMA   VALHI
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ------------   ------------   ------------

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:
  Current long-term debt .....   $   35.5   $   --   $   35.5
  Payables and accruals .....   272.2   --   272.2
  Income taxes .....   9.8   --   9.8
  Deferred income taxes .....   2.2   --   2.2
   ------------   ------------   ------------

   Total current liabilities .....   319.7   --   319.7
   ------------   ------------   ------------

Noncurrent liabilities:
  Long-term debt .....   621.4   --   621.4
  Accrued OPEB costs .....   47.0   (6.2)   40.8
  Accrued pension costs .....   32.3   --   32.3
  Accrued environmental costs .....   53.4   --   53.4
  Deferred income taxes .....   280.7   (8.4)   272.3
  Other .....   31.0   --   31.0
   ------------   ------------   ------------

   Total noncurrent liabilities .....   1,065.8   (14.6)   1,051.2
   ------------   ------------   ------------

Minority interest .....   148.6   (27.4)   121.2
   ------------   ------------   ------------

Stockholders' equity:
  Common stock .....   1.3   .1   1.4
  Additional paid-in capital .....   47.6   82.2   129.8
  Retained earnings .....   631.1   --   631.1
  Accumulated other comprehensive income ....   28.5   --   28.5
  Treasury stock .....   (75.6)   (22.8)   (98.4)
   ------------   ------------   ------------

   Total stockholders' equity .....   632.9   59.5   692.4
   ------------   ------------   ------------

   $   2,167.0   $   17.5   $   2,184.5
   ============   ============   ============

   See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
   Consolidated Financial Statements

   47

   VALHI, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   VALHI   PRO FORMA   VALHI
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA

   ------------   ------------   ------------

Revenues and other income:
  Net sales .....   $   1,059.5   $   --   $   1,059.5
  Other, net .....   154.0   --   154.0
   ------------   ------------   ------------

   1,213.5   --   1,213.5
   ------------   ------------   ------------

Costs and expenses:
  Cost of goods sold .....   775.0   .7   775.7
  Selling, general and administrative .....   195.1   .7   195.8
  Interest .....   62.3   --   62.3
   ------------   ------------   ------------

   1,032.4   1.4   1,033.8
   ------------   ------------   ------------

   181.1   (1.4)   179.7
Equity in earnings (losses) of:
  TIMET .....   (9.2)   --   (9.2)
  Other .....   0.6   --   0.6
   ------------   ------------   ------------

   Income before income taxes .....   172.5   (1.4)   171.1

Provision for income taxes (benefit) .....   53.2   (5.3)   47.9

Minority interest .....   26.1   .2   26.3
   ------------   ------------   ------------

  Net income .....   $   93.2   $   3.7   $   96.9
   ============   ============   ============

Net income per share:
  Basic .....   $   .81   $   .80
  Diluted .....   $   .80   $   .79

Shares used in the calculation of per share amounts:
  Basic earnings per share .....   115.2   5.7   120.9
  Dilutive impact of stock options .....   0.9   --   0.9
   ------------   ------------   ------------

  Diluted earnings per share .....   116.1   5.7   121.8
   ============   ============   ============

   See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
   Consolidated Financial Statements

   48

   VALHI, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS NINE MONTHS ENDED
   SEPTEMBER 30, 2002 (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT
   PER SHARE DATA)

   VALHI   PRO FORMA   VALHI